
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA         PLAINTIFF

v. CASE No. 3:07cr192-NBB-SAA

RICHARD F. “DICKIE” SCRUGGS, ET AL.     DEFENDANT

MOTION TO INTERVENE FOR PURPOSE OF OPPOSING STATE FARM FIRE 
AND CASUALTY COMPANY’S MOTION FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY

SLF, Inc., successor to the former Scruggs Law Firm, P.A. (“SLF, Inc.”), through counsel,

files this Motion to Intervene for Purpose of Opposing State Farm Fire and Casualty Company’s

(“State Farm”) Motion For Return of Property.  The Motion is a fishing expedition, seeking to view

information previously held by the Scruggs Law Firm, P.A, and by Mr. Scruggs, whether or not such

information ever belonged to State Farm.  Scruggs Law Firm, P.A., is no longer a practicing law

firm, but SLF, Inc., should be given the opportunity to assert the interests of the predecessor entity.

SLF, Inc., is a successor company to Scruggs Law Firm, P.A., but is a regular commercial

corporation.  Exhibit “A,” Depo. of R. Deloach, 7/28/10, at p. 22:12 - 22:15.  SLF, Inc., is owned

by Richard Scruggs, who currently resides at FCI Ashland, Kentucky.  Id. at p. 22:23.  SLF, Inc.,

does not and cannot engage in the practice of law.  SLF, Inc., attaches an exhibit submitted by State

Farm in a separate discovery dispute showing amendment and restatement of Articles of

Incorporation for The Scruggs Law Firm, P.A, and establishing SLF, Inc., which would not “engage

in the rendering of professional legal services to or on behalf of any person or entity.”  See Exhibit

“B,” pp. 1 - 5 of exhibit excerpted from Dkt #18-2, submitted by State Farm in Case 1:10-mc-00164-

HHK-JMF (D.D.C. 4/16/10).  In view of the above, and of State Farm’s statement that the

information it seeks derives from a search covering premises that included the former Scruggs Law

Firm, P.A., SLF, Inc., asks to intervene to address the following points.
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State Farm acknowledges that the USAO does not recall that documents sought under State

Farm’s motion were seized by the Government.  Nevertheless, it asks that State Farm, “through its

employees and attorneys, be permitted to assist the United States in its search among the items

seized for documents and information that are proprietary to State Farm upon whatever terms and

restrictions the Court and the USAO find appropriate and that State Farm be allowed to inform the

Court of any other documents found that are proprietary to State Farm and ask for their return.”

Mot. at pp. 4-5.  In particular, State Farm seeks return of an original copy of an engineering report

to which a “sticky note” was purportedly affixed.  State Farm’s request for “return” of the

document—and for authority to rummage through the government’s files and inventory—should be

denied for three reasons. 

First, as a threshold matter State Farm lacks standing to bring this Rule 41(g) motion.

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g) provides that “[a] person aggrieved by an unlawful search

and seizure may move the district court for the district in which the property was seized for the

return of the property . . .”  To qualify as a “person aggrieved” by the search, the moving party must

demonstrate an ownership interest in the property requested.  See United States v. Banks, 465 F.2d

1235, 1239-40 (5th Cir. 1972).  In the analogous setting of forfeiture actions, the Fifth Circuit has

held that “the claimant must come forth with some evidence of his ownership interest in order to

establish standing,” and that “a bare assertion of ownership of the res, without more, is inadequate

to prove an ownership interest sufficient to establish standing.”  United States v. $38, 570 in U.S.

Currency, 950 F.2d 1108, 1112 (5th Cir. 1992).   The same reasoning applies in a Rule 41(g) motion.

 See United States v. Williams, 245 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2000) (holding that a movant’s “bare assertion

of ownership, without more, is inadequate to prove an ownership interest sufficient to establish
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1Although the affidavit(s) in support of the Warrant was filed under seal, SLF, Inc.,
believes the Warrant itself was not, as it may be found in court records in prior motions filed in
this case.  However, out of an abundance of caution, SLF, Inc., does not attach a copy of the
Warrant to this Motion.
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standing” in a Rule 41 motion for return of seized property).  Accordingly, State Farm must do more

than baldly assert that it owns the document in question and point to other wholly unidentified State

Farm property that the Government may or may not have seized in its search.  See Mot. at p. 3, 5.

In addition, State Farm has failed to satisfy the “irreducible constitutional minimum of

standing” required to pursue this claim.  Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560-61

(1992).  The Fifth Circuit has articulated the following constitutional requirements for standing: (1)

injury in fact; (2) a causal connection between the injury and the conduct complained of; and (3) “it

must be likely, as opposed to merely speculative, that a favorable decision will redress the plaintiff’s

injury.”  S. Christian Leadership Conference v. Sup. Ct. of State of La., 252 F.3d 781, 788 (5th Cir.

2001) (emphasis added).  State Farm has not and cannot satisfy the third standing requirement.  State

Farm admits in its motion that it has no idea whether the “sticky note” document it seeks was seized

by the Government or whether the Government currently has it in its files.  All State Farm asserts

is that “if the original report and ‘sticky note’ were seized,” then they “are likely still in the

possession of federal authorities,” and that if granted access to the Government’s files, State Farm

“possibly could identify” the report and other unidentified items allegedly belonging to State Farm.

Mot. at p. 3.  This hardly satisfies constitutional standing requirements.

Second, the Search Warrant executed against the Scruggs Law Firm did not grant the

Government any authority to search for the “sticky note” document State Farm seeks; therefore, the

Government would not have seized it even if it had seen the document in question.1   The Warrant
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allowed the government to seize only specified categories of potential evidence. Thus, the

government had neither authority to search for the original “sticky note” document State Farm seeks,

nor authority to seize it if it had existed.

Third, State Farm offers nothing beyond sheer speculation that the Scruggs Law Firm may

ever have possessed the “sticky note” document to begin with.  Indeed, to support its request to

review every document seized by the Government from a direct litigation opponent of State Farm’s

when the Warrant was executed against the Scruggs Law Firm, State Farm claims one

“justification”: that former Scruggs secretary Elizabeth Jones, whose deposition State Farm took

three days before the close of discovery in the underlying Qui Tam litigation, testified that she

remembered seeing an “original engineering report and ‘sticky note’ in a file in the [Scruggs Law]

office.”  Mot. At 2.  However, State Farm cites only part of Ms. Jones’ testimony, and even this part,

inaccurately.

In fact, Ms. Jones never testified that she saw the original Forensic Analysis report; she

testified that she saw “an” original sticky note, but did not know what it said.  Toward the end of her

deposition she clarified what she recalled, in a passage not cited by State Farm:

BY MR. DAVIDSON [Attorney for Relators]:
Q. I'd like to ask a few. Also on this Exhibit 7 that we were just talking about with the
sticky note, you said that you don't remember how it came to be in the possession of the Scruggs
Law Firm; is that right?
A. That's correct.
Q. Do you know if when this report came in the possession of the Scruggs Law Firm if it had a
sticky note on it at that time or not?
A. I do not remember.
Q. Did you guys use sticky notes regularly to help you keep track of things?
A. I did personally.
Q. Yeah, I do the same, you put a sticky note on a piece of paper if you --
A. Correct.
Q. -- wanted to write a note. What other people in the office do the same thing?
A. Probably the assistants.
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Q. Do you know if the sticky note that you saw on Exhibit 7 was put on by someone in the
office?
A. I do not.
Q. You don't know who put it on?
A. I do not.
Q. And you said you remembered seeing a sticky note on a report like this one. Do you
remember what the note said?
A. I do not.
Q. So do you know for sure if the note you saw is the same thing that's Xeroxed on this?
A. I do not.
Q. You just remember --
A. I cannot be 100 percent.
Q. You just remember seeing some sticky note on some report that looked like this one?
A. Correct.
Q. And sticky notes were often used around the office?
A. Yes.
Q. So it wouldn't have been unusual for a sticky note to have been put on a report like this one?
A. Correct.
MR. DAVIDSON: Those are all my questions.

By Mr. WATSON [Attorney for State Farm]
Q. And what is it that makes you remember the original sticky note on the Brian Ford report?
A. I just remember a sticky note being on the document.
Q. In about the same location as the --
A. It was just in the middle of the page.
Q. Was it about the same size?
A. I cannot recall the size.
Q. Did you ever take the time to read what was on the sticky note?
A. No.
Q. But it did have writing on it?
A. Yes.
Q. Do you know of anyone else in the office who put the sticky note on there?
A. I do not.
MR. WATSON: That's all the questions I have.

Exhibit “C,” E. Jones Depo. at pp. 63:6 - 64:24; 65:19 - 66:10.  

Further, State Farm does not fully explain its need for the original report or sticky note, and

that need is clouded by State Farm’s prior pleadings in the Qui Tam suit.  For example, in the early

stages of the Qui Tam litigation State Farm admitted that the Forensic Analysis Report was within

its files, and its employee wrote the sticky note attached to the Report.   The McIntoshes pled as
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follows in their First Amended Complaint:

36. This October 12 report later appeared within State Farm’s own files with a
“sticky” note affixed to the first page, the note saying “Put in Wind file – DO NOT
pay Bill DO NOT discuss.”  (Emphasis in original).  See Exhibit “C.” [Forensic
Analysis Report with copy of “sticky note”.] Upon information and belief, this
statement was written by [State Farm “Team Manager” for State Farm’s Mississippi
Gulf Coast Catastrophe Office]] Lecky King.

Exhibit “D,” First Amended Complaint, McIntosh v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., et al, 1:06-cv-

01080-LTS-RHW (S.D. Miss.) (Doc. #194) at p. 9.  Despite denials of many of the McIntoshes’

allegations and equivocations regarding others, State Farm plainly admitted this allegation, writing:

XXXVI.
That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph XXXVI

of the First Amended Complaint.

Exhibit “E,” Separate Answer to First Amended Complaint, McIntosh v. State Farm Fire & Casualty

Co., et al., 1:06-cv-01080-LTS-RHW (S.D. Miss.) (Doc. # 256) at p. 8.  State Farm now plays

“gotcha” with the memory of a non-party, former assistant to Mr. Scruggs.  The effort by State Farm

to peer into documents of which it has no need, or a “need” justified only by its interpretation of a

single non-party witness’s testimony years after she ceased working for a former law firm, should

be rejected.

Conclusion

State Farm’s motion amounts to a transparent attempt to fish through property and files

previously held by the Scruggs Law Firm, and Mr. Scruggs.  The request is unsupported by law, and

based on only the thinnest of factual arguments.  Allowing State Farm access to inventories or

documents seized from the former Scruggs Law Firm  raises serious privilege issues.  Indeed, after

federal law enforcement authorities searched the former Scruggs Law Firm offices, the Government

used a “taint team” to review the evidence it seized so as not to violate any attorney client, work
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product, or other applicable privileges.  To allow State Farm—a former litigation adversary—the

access it seeks would only magnify these concerns. 

SLF, Inc., should be allowed to intervene for the purpose of raising the concerns stated

herein, and the Court should deny State Farm’s Motion in its entirety.  However, if the Court

entertains any part of the request for relief, it should allow only the Government to search for only

the original Forensic Analysis Report with the original “sticky note” that State Farm alleges justifies

this most intrusive glimpse into its former litigation adversary’s inventory of files, documents, or

electronic information.

THIS, the 27th day of July, 2010.

    /s/ Pope S. Mallette                                
POPE S. MALLETTE (MB NO. 9836)
J. CAL MAYO, JR. (MB NO. 8492)
PAUL B. WATKINS (MB NO. 102348)
Attorneys for SLF, Inc.

OF COUNSEL:

MAYO MALLETTE PLLC
2094 Old Taylor Road
5 University Office Park
Post Office Box 1456
Oxford, Mississippi  38655
Telephone: (662) 236-0055
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Pope S. Mallette, attorney for SLF, Inc., do certify that I have electronically filed the
foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court using the ECF system, who forwarded a copy of
same to the following:

Robert H. Norman
Ralph Dean
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
Northern District of Mississippi
900 Jefferson Avenue
Oxford, MS 38655-3608
 bob.norman@usdoj.gov
ralph.dean@usdoj.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR THE UNITED STATES

Warren A. Braunig
Brook Dooley
John W. Keker
Travis LeBlanc
Jan Nielsen Little
KEKER & VAN NEST
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1704
(E) wbraunig@kvn.com
(E) bdooely@kvn.com
(E) jkeker@kvn.com
(E) jlittle@kvn.com

James B. Tucker 
Jeffrey A. Walker
Amanda B. Barbour 
BUTLER, SNOW, O’MARA, STEVENS & CANNADA, PLLC
Post Office Box 6010
Ridgeland, MS 39158-6010
(E) james.tucker@butlersnow.com
(E) jeff.walker@butlersnow.com
(E) amanda.barbour@butlersnow.com

This the 27th day of July, 2010.

    /s/ Pope S. Mallette                                
POPE S. MALLETTE 
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 HAAG ENGINEERING CO.; AND ALEXIS KING           DEFENDANTS
____________________________________________________
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                    REX DELOACH
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1      Q.   Okay.  So SLF means Scruggs Law Firm.

2      A.   Well, it's just a name that the attorney used

3 to register it.  He created the name.  I didn't create

4 the name.

5              MR. MAYO:  That's the registered name.

6       It's filed that way.  It's not an abbreviation.

7       In the filing, it is filed as SLF, Inc.

8 BY MR. WALKER:

9      Q.   I understand that, and I've seen that, but is

10 it your understanding that the SLF stands for Scruggs

11 Law Firm?

12      A.   The best answer I can give you is that SLF is

13 a successor to the business of Scruggs Law Firm, but it

14 is a regular commercial corporation.  And that is the

15 name that the attorney chose.

16           And for identifi- -- ease of identification,

17 that it succeeded the business of the Scruggs Law Firm.

18 I can't tell you any more than that.

19      Q.   Who is that attorney that selected the name?

20      A.   Bill Painter, who is with Baker Donelson in

21 Jackson.

22      Q.   Who owns the -- who owns SLF, Inc.?

23      A.   Richard Scruggs.

24      Q.   Are there any other persons with an equity or

25 other interest in SLF, Inc.?
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Transcript of Elizabeth Jones
Taken on June 29, 2010

Page 63

1 the original sticky note is today?

2     A.  I do not.

3         MR. WATSON:  That's all the questions I have.

4

5             EXAMINATION BY MR. DAVIDSON

6 BY MR. DAVIDSON:

7     Q.  I'd like to ask a few.  Also on this

8 Exhibit 7 that we were just talking about with the

9 sticky note, you said that you don't remember how it

10 came to be in the possession of the Scruggs Law Firm;

11 is that right?

12     A.  That's correct.

13     Q.  Do you know if when this report came in the

14 possession of the Scruggs Law Firm if it had a sticky

15 note on it at that time or not?

16     A.  I do not remember.

17     Q.  Did you guys use sticky notes regularly to

18 help you keep track of things?

19     A.  I did personally.

20     Q.  Yeah, I do the same, you put a sticky note on

21 a piece of paper if you --

22     A.  Correct.

23     Q.  -- wanted to write a note.  What other people

24 in the office do the same thing?

25     A.  Probably the assistants.
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1     Q.  Do you know if the sticky note that you saw

2 on Exhibit 7 was put on by someone in the office?

3     A.  I do not.

4     Q.  You don't know who put it on?

5     A.  I do not.

6     Q.  And you said you remembered seeing a sticky

7 note on a report like this one.  Do you remember what

8 the note said?

9     A.  I do not.

10     Q.  So do you know for sure if the note you saw

11 is the same thing that's Xeroxed on this?

12     A.  I do not.

13     Q.  You just remember --

14     A.  I cannot be 100 percent.

15     Q.  You just remember seeing some sticky note on

16 some report that looked like this one?

17     A.  Correct.

18     Q.  And sticky notes were often used around the

19 office?

20     A.  Yes.

21     Q.  So it wouldn't have been unusual for a sticky

22 note to have been put on a report like this one?

23     A.  Correct.

24         MR. DAVIDSON:  Those are all my questions.

25          FURTHER EXAMINATION BY MR. WATSON
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1 BY MR. WATSON:

2     Q.  Just a couple follow up questions.  In some

3 of your testimony today there have been things that

4 you have not remembered, but in respect to the Brian

5 Ford report you specifically remember an original

6 sticky note on there; is that correct?

7     A.  I remember it, yes.

8         MR. DAVIDSON:  Objection.

9 BY MR. WATSON:

10     Q.  And that original sticky note had writing on

11 it, did it not?

12     A.  Correct.

13     Q.  I believe you just told Mr. Davidson you

14 don't recall what that writing said; is that right?

15     A.  No.

16     Q.  You didn't put that sticky note on the Brian

17 Ford report, did you?

18     A.  No.

19     Q.  And what is it that makes you remember the

20 original sticky note on the Brian Ford report?

21     A.  I just remember a sticky note being on the

22 document.

23     Q.  In about the same location as the --

24     A.  It was just in the middle of the page.

25     Q.  Was it about the same size?
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

SOUTHERN DIVISION

THOMAS C. & PAMELA MCINTOSH PLAINTIFFS

VERSUS 1:06-cv-1080-LTS-RHW

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
FORENSIC ANALYSIS & ENGINEERING CORP., and
E. A. RENFROE & COMPANY, INC., and DOES
1 THROUGH 10 DEFENDANTS

SEPARATE ANSWER TO FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

Jury Trial Demanded

COMES NOW the Defendant, STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

(hereinafter AState Farm@), by and through its counsel of record and files this its

Separate Answer to the First Amended Complaint exhibited against it and for cause

would show unto the Court as follows, to-wit:

First Defense

The First Amended Complaint fails to state a cause upon which relief can be

granted.

Second Defense

This Defendant hereby incorporates and pleads any and all defenses listed in

Rule 12(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure that may be applicable to this Cause

and reserves its right to raise any objections and defenses therein stated.

Third Defense

This Defendant answers the First Amended Complaint paragraph by paragraph

as follows:
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I.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph I of the First

Amended Complaint.

II.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph II of the First

Amended Complaint.

III.

That this Defendant is without knowledge sufficient to either admit or deny the

allegations contained in Paragraph III of the First Amended Complaint and for want of

same, denies same and demands strict proof thereof.

IV.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph IV of the First

Amended Complaint.

V.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph V of the First

Amended Complaint.

VI.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph VI of the First

Amended Complaint.

VII.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph VII of the First

Amended Complaint.
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VIII.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph VIII of the

First Amended Complaint.

IX.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph IX of the First

Amended Complaint.

X.

That this Defendant would show that the wording on the cover of the State Farm

homeowners insurance policy speaks for itself. This Defendant is without knowledge

sufficient to either admit or deny the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph X of

the First Amended Complaint and for want of same, denies same and demands strict

proof thereof.

XI.

That this Defendant would show that the language of the subject homeowners

insurance policy speaks for itself and would further show that the quoted language

contained in Paragraph XI of the First Amended Complaint accurately sets forth part of

Section IBLosses Insured, Coverage ABDwelling of the subject policy.

XII.

That this Defendant would show that the terms of the subject homeowners

insurance policy speak for themselves. This Defendant denies the remaining

allegations contained in Paragraph XII of the First Amended Complaint.

XIII.

That this Defendant would show that the language of the subject homeowners
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insurance policy speaks for itself and would further show that the quoted language

contained in Paragraph XIII of the First Amended Complaint accurately sets forth part of

Section IBLosses Insured, Coverage BBPersonal Property of the subject policy. This

Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph XIII of the First

Amended Complaint.

XIV.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph XIV of the

First Amended Complaint.

XV.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph XV of the

First Amended Complaint.

XVI.

That this Defendant admits that the Plaintiffs were and are bound by the terms of

the policy including endorsements, that their annual premium was $6,611.00, and that

they had a $500.00 deductible for all perils. This Defendant denies the remaining

allegations contained in Paragraph XVI of the First Amended Complaint.

XVII.

That this Defendant is without knowledge sufficient to either admit or deny the

allegations contained in Paragraph XVII of the First Amended Complaint and for want of

same, denies same and demands strict proof thereof.

XVIII.

That this Defendant admits that on August 29, 2005, during the effective

coverage period of the subject homeowners insurance policy, the Plaintiffs= dwelling
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and personal property sustained damage from Hurricane Katrina, but reserves its right

to contest the extent, nature, and cause of said damage. This Defendant denies the

remaining allegations contained in Paragraph XVIII of the First Amended Complaint.

XIX.

That this Defendant admits that on August 29, 2005, during the effective

coverage period of the subject homeowners insurance policy, the Plaintiffs= dwelling

and personal property sustained damage from Hurricane Katrina, but reserves its right

to contest the extent, nature, and cause of said damage. This Defendant denies the

remaining allegations contained in Paragraph XIX of the First Amended Complaint.

XX.

That this Defendant admits that on August 29, 2005, during the effective

coverage period of the subject homeowners insurance policy, the Plaintiffs= dwelling

and personal property sustained damage from Hurricane Katrina, but reserves its right

to contest the extent, nature, and cause of said damage. This Defendant denies the

remaining allegations contained in Paragraph XX of the First Amended Complaint.

XXI.

That this Defendant admits that the Plaintiffs timely notified this Defendant of

their losses following Hurricane Katrina. This Defendant denies the remaining

allegations contained in Paragraph XXI of the First Amended Complaint.

XXII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XXII of the

First Amended Complaint.
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XXIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XXIII of the

First Amended Complaint.

XXIV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XXIV of the

First Amended Complaint.

XXV.

That this Defendant would show that the terms of the AWind Water Claim

Handling Protocol@ document referenced in Paragraph XXV of the First Amended

Complaint speak for themselves. This Defendant denies the remaining allegations

contained in Paragraph XXV of the First Amended Complaint.

XXVI.

That this Defendant would show that it in fact did conduct an inspection of the

Plaintiffs= property and that it did send to the Plaintiffs the letter attached as Exhibit AB@

to the First Amended Complaint. This Defendant further admits that it estimated the

covered portion of the Plaintiffs= loss at $36,228.37 and tendered a check to the

Plaintiffs in that amount. This Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in

Paragraph XXVI of the First Amended Complaint.

XXVII.

That this Defendant would show that the letter attached to the First Amended

Complaint as Exhibit AB@ speaks for itself. This Defendant denies the remaining

allegations contained in Paragraph XXVII of the First Amended Complaint.
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XXVIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XXVIII of the

First Amended Complaint.

XXIX.

That this Defendant admits that it assigned adjusting services for Plaintiffs= home

to the Defendant, E. A. Renfroe & Company, Inc. (hereinafter ARenfroe@), that the

Renfroe adjustor conducted an investigation into the Plaintiffs= loss, and that an

engineer was requested. This Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in

Paragraph XXIX of the First Amended Complaint.

XXX.

That this Defendant admits that it retained Forensic Analysis & Engineering

Corporation (hereinafter AForensic@) to further investigate the Plaintiffs= loss. This

Defendant would show that the terms of Forensic=s report speak for themselves. This

Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph XXV of the First

Amended Complaint.

XXXI.

That this Defendant would show that the terms of the Forensic report speak for

themselves. This Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph

XXXI of the First Amended Complaint.

XXXII.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph XXXII of the

First Amended Complaint.
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XXXIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XXXIII of the

First Amended Complaint.

XXXIV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XXXIV of the

First Amended Complaint.

XXXV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XXXV of the

First Amended Complaint.

XXXVI.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph XXXVI of the

First Amended Complaint.

XXXVII.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph XXXVII of the

First Amended Complaint.

XXXVIII.

That this Defendant would show that the Forensic report dated October 20,

2005, speaks for itself. This Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in

Paragraph XXXVIII of the First Amended Complaint.

XXXIX.

That this Defendant would show that the terms of the Forensic report issued on

October 20, 2005, speak for themselves. This Defendant admits the remaining

allegations contained Paragraph XXXIX of the First Amended Complaint.
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XL.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph XL of the First

Amended Complaint.

XLI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XLI of the

First Amended Complaint.

XLII.

That this Defendant admits to the amounts of the benefits it paid to the Plaintiffs

for their losses following Hurricane Katrina as set forth in Paragraph XLII of the First

Amended Complaint. This Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in

Paragraph XLII of the First Amended Complaint.

XLIII.

That this Defendant is without knowledge sufficient to either admit or deny the

allegations contained in Paragraph XLIII of the First Amended Complaint and for want

of same, denies same and demands strict proof thereof. This Defendant would further

show that, upon information and belief, if in fact the ARenfroe employee@ referenced in

this Paragraph was either Kerri Rigsby or Cori Rigsby, then the manner in which the

report was obtained by said employee was via an act of theft or similar illegal act.

XLIV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XLIV of the

First Amended Complaint.

XLV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XLV of the
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First Amended Complaint.

XLVI.

That this Defendant is without knowledge sufficient to either admit or deny the

allegations contained in Paragraph XLVI of the First Amended Complaint, and for want

of same, denies same, and demands strict proof thereof.

XLVII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XLVII of the

First Amended Complaint.

XLVIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XLVIII of the

First Amended Complaint. This Defendant did not Acommission@ any reports.

XLIX.

That this Defendant would show that the referenced ABC News and/or 20/20

report speaks for itself. This Defendant is without knowledge sufficient to either admit

or deny the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph XLIX of the First Amended

Complaint and for want of same, denies same and demands strict proof thereof.

L.

That this Defendant admits that Tamarra Rennick made contact with Mr.

McIntosh and had a conversation with him. That to the extent that Paragraph L implies

or states any wrongful conduct on the part of any State Farm employee or

representative, same is denied. This Defendant denies the remaining allegations

contained in Paragraph L of the First Amended Complaint.
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LI.

That this Defendant admits that Peter Barrett made contact with Mr. McIntosh

and spoke with him. That to the extent that Paragraph LI implies or states any wrongful

conduct on the part of any State Farm employee or representative, same is denied.

This Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph LI of the First

Amended Complaint.

LII.

That this Defendant admits that Peter Barrett and J. Kennedy Turner met with

Mr. McIntosh and had a conversation with him. That to the extent that Paragraph LII

implies or states any wrongful conduct on the part of any State Farm employee or

representative, same is denied. This Defendant denies the remaining allegations

contained in Paragraph LII of the First Amended Complaint.

LIII.

That this Defendant admits that Mr. McIntosh had a conversation with attorneys

Barrett and Turner. That to the extent that Paragraph LIII implies or states any wrongful

conduct on the part of any State Farm employee or representative, same is denied.

This Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph LIII of the First

Amended Complaint.

LIV.

That this Defendant admits that Mr. McIntosh signed a statement regarding the

handling of his claim for damages allegedly resulting from Hurricane Katrina. That to

the extent that Paragraph LIV implies or states any wrongful conduct on the part of any
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State Farm employee or representative, same is denied. This Defendant denies the

remaining allegations contained in Paragraph LIV of the First Amended Complaint.

LV.

That this Defendant is without knowledge sufficient to either admit or deny the

allegations contained in Paragraph LV of the First Amended Complaint and for want of

same, denies same and demands strict proof thereof.

LVI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LVI of the

First Amended Complaint.

LVII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LVII of the

First Amended Complaint.

LVIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LVIII of the

First Amended Complaint.

LIX.

That this Defendant admits that Terry Blalock made contact with Mr. McIntosh.

To the extent that Paragraph LIX implies or states any wrongdoing on the party of any

State Farm employee or representative, same is denied. This Defendant further denies

the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph LIX of the first Amended Complaint.

LX.

That this Defendant is without knowledge sufficient to either admit or deny the

allegations contained in Paragraph LX of the First Amended Complaint and for want of

Case 1:06-cv-01080-LTS-RHW   Document 256    Filed 06/20/07   Page 12 of 27Case 3:07-cr-00192-NBB-SAA   Document 299-5    Filed 07/27/10   Page 12 of 27



same, denies same and demands strict proof thereof.

LXI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXI of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXII.

That this Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraph LXII of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXIII of the

First Amended Complaint, including, but not limited to, subparagraphs (1) through (9),

inclusive.

LXIV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXIV of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXV of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXVI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXVI of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXVII.

That this Defendant admits that the Plaintiffs entered a contract with this
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Defendant and that the terms of the contract speak for themselves. This Defendant

denies the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph LXVII of the First Amended

Complaint.

LXVIII.

That this Defendant admits that the Plaintiffs= insured property was damaged by

Hurricane Katrina, but it reserves the right to contest the extent, nature, and cause of

the damage. This Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in Paragraph

LXVIII of the First Amended Complaint.

LXIX.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXIX of the

First Amended Complaint, including, but not limited to, subparagraphs (1) through (9).

LXX.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXX of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXI of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXII of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXIII of the

First Amended Complaint.
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LXXIV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXIV of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXV of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXVI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXVI of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXVII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXVII of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXVIII.

That this Defendant admits that it had a duty to deal with the Plaintiffs fairly and

in good faith. However, this Defendant denies the remaining allegations contained in

Paragraph LXXVIII of the First Amended Complaint as they are worded.

LXXIX.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXIX of the

First Amended Complaint, including, but not limited to, subparagraphs (1) through (13),

inclusive.

LXXX.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXX of the

First Amended Complaint.
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LXXXI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXXI of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXXII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXXII of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXXIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXXIII of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXXIV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXXIV of

the First Amended Complaint.

LXXXV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXXV of the

First Amended Complaint.

LXXXVI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXXVI of

the First Amended Complaint.

LXXXVII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXXVII of

the First Amended Complaint.

LXXXVIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXXVIII of
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the First Amended Complaint.

LXXXIX.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph LXXXIX of

the First Amended Complaint.

XC.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XC of the

First Amended Complaint.

XCI.

That this Defendant is without knowledge sufficient to either admit or deny the

allegations contained in Paragraph XCI of the First Amended Complaint and for want of

same, denies same and demands strict proof thereof.

XCII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XCII of the

First Amended Complaint.

XCIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XCIII of the

First Amended Complaint.

XCIV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XCIV of the

First Amended Complaint.

XCV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XCV of the

First Amended Complaint.
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XCVI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XCVI of the

First Amended Complaint.

XCVII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XCVII of the

First Amended Complaint.

XCVIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XCVIII of the

First Amended Complaint.

XCIX.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph XCIX of the

First Amended Complaint.

C.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph C of the First

Amended Complaint.

CI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph CI of the First

Amended Complaint.

CII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph CII of the

First Amended Complaint.

CIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph CIII of the
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First Amended Complaint.

CIV.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph CIV of the

First Amended Complaint.

CV.

That upon information and belief, this Defendant admits the allegations

contained in Paragraph CV of the First Amended Complaint.

CVI.

That upon information and belief, this Defendant admits the allegations

contained in Paragraph CVI of the First Amended Complaint.

CVII.

That upon information and belief, this Defendant admits the allegations

contained in Paragraph CVII of the First Amended Complaint to the extent that the

Plaintiffs are two of the customers of this Defendant.

CVIII.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph CVIII of the

First Amended Complaint.

CIX.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph CIX of the

First Amended Complaint.

CX.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph CX of the

First Amended Complaint.
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CXI.

That this Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph CXI of the

First Amended Complaint, including, but not limited to, subparagraphs (A) through (H),

inclusive.

Fourth Defense

This Defendant denies that the Plaintiffs are entitled to a judgment against it in

any sum whatsoever.

Fifth Defense

This Defendant reserves the right to assert any further or additional defenses

that may be developed during the course of discovery in this matter.

Sixth Defense

This Defendant is not guilty of bad faith in its dealings with the Plaintiffs.

Seventh Defense

This Defendant avers that the Plaintiffs have not been damaged as a result of

any alleged wrongdoing on its part.

Eighth Defense

This Defendant denies it has been guilty of any conduct, which entitles Plaintiffs

to recover punitive damages.

Ninth Defense

This Defendant avers that the First Amended Complaint fails to state a claim

upon which punitive damages may be awarded to the Plaintiffs.

Tenth Defense

This Defendant affirmatively pleads that the Plaintiffs are not entitled to recover
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extra-contractual damages, punitive or otherwise, and that there is no basis for such a

claim.

Eleventh Defense

This Defendant affirmatively pleads any award of punitive or exemplary damages

or extra-contractual damages of any type, whether compensatory or otherwise, is

precluded because State Farm clearly had at a minimum, legitimate and arguable

reasons for its conduct and decisions in this case.

Twelfth Defense

This Defendant avers that any award of punitive damages to Plaintiffs in this

case will be violative of the constitutional safeguards provided to State Farm under the

Constitution of the State of Mississippi.

Thirteenth Defense

This Defendant avers that any award of punitive damages to Plaintiffs in this

case will be violative of the constitutional safeguards provided to them under the

Constitution of the United States of America.

Fourteenth Defense

This Defendant avers that any award of punitive damages to Plaintiffs in this

case will be violative of the Constitutional safeguards provided to them under the due

process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States in

that the determination of punitive damages under Mississippi Law is vague, is not

based upon any objective standards, is in fact, standardless, and is not rationally

related to legitimate governmental interests.
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Fifteenth Defense

This Defendant avers that any award of punitive damages to Plaintiffs in this

case will be violative of the procedural safeguards provided to them under the Sixth

Amendment to the Constitution of the United States in that punitive damages are penal

in nature and consequently, it is entitled to the same procedural safeguards accorded to

criminal defendants.

Sixteenth Defense

This Defendant affirmatively pleads that every element of the Plaintiffs= claims for

punitive damages must be proved beyond a reasonable doubt because without such

proof, said claim would violate their due process rights under the Fifth and Fourteenth

Amendments to the United States Constitution and under Article 3, Section 14 of the

Mississippi Constitution.

Seventeenth Defense

Plaintiffs= claim for punitive damages violates Article I, and the Fourth, Fifth,

Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments of the Constitution of the United States on

the following grounds:

A. It is a violation of the due process and equal protection clauses of the
Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution to impose
punitive damages, which are penal in nature, against civil defendants
upon the plaintiff satisfying a burden of proof which is less than a "beyond
a reasonable doubt" burden of proof required in criminal cases;

B. The procedures pursuant to which punitive damages are awarded may
result in the award of joint and several judgments against multiple
defendants for different alleged acts of wrongdoing, which infringes the
due process and equal protection clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment
of the United States Constitution;

C. The procedures pursuant to which punitive damages are awarded fail
to provide a reasonable limit on the amount of the award against
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defendants, which thereby violates the due process clause of the
Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution;

D. The procedures pursuant to which punitive damages are awarded fail
to provide specific standards for the amount of the award of punitive
damages, which thereby violates the due process clause of the
Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution;

E. The procedures pursuant to which punitive damages are awarded
result in the imposition of different penalties for the same or similar acts
and, thus, violate the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment of the United States Constitution;

F. The procedures pursuant to which punitive damages are awarded
permit the imposition of punitive damages in excess of the maximum
criminal fine for the same or similar conduct, which thereby infringes the
due process clause of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments and the
equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United
States Constitution;

G. The procedures pursuant to which punitive damages are awarded
violate the dormant visions of the commerce clause of the United States
Constitution, Article I, Section 8. Non-resident defendants are assessed
punitive damages by Mississippi courts on a disparate and unequal basis
in violation of the commerce clause, and the dormant provisions related
thereto, of the United States Constitution.

Eighteenth Defense

Plaintiffs= claim for punitive damages violates the due process clause of Article 3,

Section 14 of the Constitution of Mississippi on the following grounds:

A. It is a violation of the due process clause to impose punitive damages,
which are penal in nature upon civil defendants upon the plaintiffs
satisfying a burden of proof less than the "beyond a reasonable doubt"
burden of proof required in criminal cases;

B. The procedures pursuant to which punitive damages are awarded fail
to provide a limit on the amount of the award against the defendant;

C. The procedures pursuant to which punitive damages are awarded are
unconstitutionally vague and not rationally related to legitimate
governmental interests;

D. The procedures pursuant to which punitive damages are awarded fail
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to provide specific standards for the amount of the award of punitive
damages;

E. The award of the punitive damages in this action constitutes a
deprivation of property without due process of law; and

F. It is a violation of the due process clause to impose punitive damages
against the defendant which are penal in nature, yet compels a defendant
to disclose potentially incriminating documents and evidence.

Nineteenth Defense

The award of punitive damages to the Plaintiffs in this action would constitute a

deprivation of property without due process of law required under the Fifth and

Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution.

Twentieth Defense

The award of punitive damages against this Defendant in this action would

violate the prohibition against laws that impair the obligations of contracts in violation of

Article One, Section 22 of the Constitution of Mississippi.

Twenty-first Defense

The award of punitive damages against this Defendant in this action would

violate the due process clause of the United States Constitution, in accordance with the

decisions of the United States Supreme Court in Phillip Morris USA v. Williams, 549

U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1057, ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (2007), BMW v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559, 116

S.Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed.2d 809 (1996), Cooper Ind. Inc v Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,

532 U.S. 424, 121 Sup. Ct. 1678, 149L.Ed..2D 674 (2001), State Farm Mutual

Automobile Insurance Company v. Campbell, 538 US 408, 123 S.Ct. 1513 (2003), on

the following grounds:

A. It is a violation of this Defendant=s right to due process to impose
punitive damages to deter future misconduct, where less drastic remedies
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could achieve this goal;

B. It is a violation of due process to subject this Defendant to punitive
damages without providing this defendant fair notice of the conduct that
will subject it to punishment and the severity of the penalty that may be
imposed;

C. It is a violation of due process to punish this defendant with the intent
of changing its lawful conduct in other states; and

D. It is a violation of this Defendant's right to due process to impose
punitive damages which are grossly excessive.

Twenty-second Defense

This Defendant affirmatively pleads that the Plaintiffs have failed to satisfy

conditions precedent and/or conditions subsequent to coverage arising out of any and

all insurance agreements in effect between State Farm and the Plaintiffs at the time of

the Plaintiffs= alleged loss and/or claims.

Twenty-third Defense

This Defendant affirmatively pleads that some of the Plaintiffs= claims are either

not covered or excluded from coverage under any applicable State Farm policy.

Twenty-fourth Defense

That by way of avoidance and Affirmative Defense, this Defendant would show that the

Plaintiffs have failed to plead fraud with sufficient particularity in violation of Rule 9(b) of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and as such, any claims pertaining thereto should be dismissed.

Twenty-fifth Defense

That by way of avoidance and Affirmative Defense, the Defendant would show

that the Plaintiffs have failed to join Bancorp South which is the mortgagee on the

subject property and which is a necessary party within the meaning of Rule 19 of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.
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AND NOW having fully answered the First Amended Complaint exhibited against

it paragraph by paragraph, and having set forth its Affirmative Defenses, the Defendant

respectfully requests that the First Amended Complaint of the Plaintiffs be dismissed

with prejudice and with

all costs to the Plaintiffs.

Respectfully submitted,

BRYAN, NELSON, SCHROEDER,
CASTIGLIOLA & BANAHAN, PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant, STATE FARM FIRE
AND CASUALTY COMPANY

BY: /s/ H. Benjamin Mullen
H. BENJAMIN MULLEN
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, H. BENJAMIN MULLEN, one of the attorneys for the Defendant, STATE
FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that I have this date
electronically filed the foregoing Separate Answer to First Amended Complaint with the
Clerk of Court using the ECF system which sent notification of such filing to the
following and further that I this day mailed, postage prepaid, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing Separate Answer to First Amended Complaint to:

Sidney A. Backstrom, Esquire Larry Canada, Esquire
Zach Scruggs, Esquire Katherine Breard, Esquire
Richard F. Scruggs, Esquire GALLOWAY, JOHNSON, TOMPKINS,
THE SCRUGGS LAW FIRM, P.A. BURR & SMITH
Post Office Box 1136 701 Poydras Street, Suite 4040
Oxford, MS 38655 New Orleans, LA 70139

Laura C. Nettles, Esquire
LLOYD, GRAY & WHITEHEAD, P.C.
2501 20th Place South, Suite 300
Birmingham, AL 35223

DATED, this the 20th day of June, 2007.

/s/ H. Benjamin Mullen
H. BENJAMIN MULLEN

H. BENJAMIN MULLEN (9077)
JOHN A. BANAHAN (1731)

BRYAN, NELSON, SCHROEDER,
CASTIGLIOLA & BANAHAN, PLLC
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Drawer 1529
1103 Jackson Avenue
Pascagoula, MS 39568-1529
Tel.: (228)762-6631
Fax: (228)769-6392
Email: ben@bnscb.com

John@bnscb.com
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